Female 23.5 years 23.7 years 23.4 years
Average uplift for GMP service 0.40% 0.40% 0.40%

 Six months
to 30 June

2023
£000

Six months
to 30 June

2022
£000

Year to 31
December

2022
£000

Movement in scheme surplus in the period

At start of period 10,199 8,267 8,267
Current service cost - (24) (42)
Employer contributions 625 1,346 1,991
Past service costs (curtailed due to closure of the scheme) - - (111)
Net finance income 247 83 176
Re-measurement of pension scheme liability in the period 1,700 (825) (82)

29

At end of period 12,771 8,847 10,199

30

MACFARLANE GROUP PLC
SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

11. Retirement benefit obligations (continued)
Sensitivity to key assumptions
Key assumptions used for IAS 19 are discount rate, inflation and mortality.  If different assumptions were
used, then this could have a material effect on the surplus.  Assuming all other assumptions are held static
then a movement in the following key assumptions would affect the level of the surplus as shown below:-

Assumptions

30 June
2023
£000

30 June
2022
£000

31 December
2022
£000

Discount rate movement of +3.0% 20,327 32,495 21,698
Inflation rate movement of +0.25% (541) (848) (577)
Mortality movement of +0.1 year in age rating 127 203 136
Positive figures reflect a reduction in scheme liabilities and therefore an increase in the scheme surplus.
 Six months

to 30 June
2023
£000

Six months
to 30 June

2022
£000

Year to 31
December

2022
£000

Movement in fair value of Scheme investments
Scheme investments at start of period 70,486 100,423 100,423
Interest income 1,645 947 1,886
Return on scheme assets (exc. amount shown in interest income) (1,800)  (23,758) (29,475)
Contributions from sponsoring companies 625 1,346 1,991
Contribution from scheme members - 4 9
Benefits paid (1,706) (2,414) (4,348)

Scheme investments at end of period 69,250 76,548 70,486

Movement in present value of Scheme liabilities
Scheme liabilities at start of period (60,287) (92,156) (92,156)
Normal service costs - (24) (42)
Past service costs (curtailed due to closure of the scheme) - - (111)
Interest cost (1,398) (864) (1,710)
Contribution from scheme members - (4) (9)
Actuarial gain due to the changes in financial and experience 3,500 22,933 29,393
Benefits paid 1,706 2,414 4,348

Scheme liabilities at end of period (56,479) (67,701) (60,287)

Basis of recognition of surplus
Macfarlane Group PLC, based on legal opinion provided, has an unconditional right to a refund of surplus
assets assuming the full settlement of plan liabilities in the event of a wind up of the Macfarlane Group PLC
Pension & Life Assurance Scheme (1974) (the ‘Scheme’).  Furthermore, in the ordinary course of business
the trustees have no rights to unilaterally wind up the Scheme, or otherwise augment the benefits due to
members of the Scheme.  Based on these rights, any net surplus in the Scheme is recognised in full.
Investments
The Trustees review the Scheme investments regularly and consult with the Company regarding any